
NO. A06-109

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Allen Javinsky, P.E.,

Appellant,

v.

Commissioner of Administration, Dana Badgerow,
in an official capacity as head of the Minnesota
Department of Administration,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Gregory A. Abbott (#209491)
4601 Excelsior Boulevard
Suite 401
Minneapolis, MN 55416
(952) 960-9073

Mike Hatch
Attorney General
Thomas C. Vasaly (#112501)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-6752

Attorney for Appellant

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT BELOW COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REJECTING APPELLANT’S CLAIMS FOR MANDAMUS AND DECLARATORY RELIEF	17
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW - DE NOVO	17
B. APPELLANT’S MANDAMUS AND DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT	18
C. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REJECTING APPELLANT’S MANDAMUS AND DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIMS	23
1. The Plain Language of the Selection Board Statute Required the Commissioner to Execute a Contract with Javinsky	23
2. Project 04-01 is Not “Infrastructure” Outside the Jurisdiction of the Selection Board Statute	25
3. The Commissioner’s Re-Definition of Project 04-01 as “Infrastructure” is Fatally Flawed and Deserves No Deference.	27

II.	THE COURT BELOW COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL 30
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW - DE NOVO 30
B.	REVERSIBLE ERROR WAS COMMITTED BY DISMISSING APPELLANT’S PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM VIA SUMMARY JUDGMENT 31
1.	Elements of Promissory Estoppel 32
2.	Summary Judgment Evidence Supports All Three Elements of Promissory Estoppel 33
3.	The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error by Finding that No Injustice Resulted as a Matter of Law 34
III.	CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 16B33, et seq.	18, 25
Subd. 1(h)	26
Subd. 3(a)	23-24
Subd. 4(a)	24
Subd. 4(d)	24
Minn. Stat. § 16B.60, Subd. 6.	26, 27

CASES:

<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 2000)	17
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)	30
<i>Faimon v. Winona State</i> , 540 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. App. 1995)	31, 34-35, 36
<i>Fairview Hosp. & Health Care Serv. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995)	30
<i>Fay v. St. Louis County Board of Commissioners</i> 674 N.W.2d 433 (Minn. App. 2004)	18
<i>Gron Dahl v. Bulluck</i> , 318 N.W.2d 240 (Minn. 1982)	30-31
<i>Grouse v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 306 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 1981)	32
<i>In re McCaskill</i> , 603 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1999)	19, 20, 21

<i>In re Peterson</i> , 360 N.W.2d 333, 335 (Minn. 1984)	19
<i>Martens v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000)	32
<i>McIntosh v. Davis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. 1989)	18
<i>Morrissey v. State</i> , 286 Minn. 14, 174 N.W.2d 131 (1970)	20-21
<i>Olson v. Synergistic Technologies Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2001)	32
<i>Ruud v. Great Plains Supply, Inc.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1995)	32
<i>St. Otto's Home v. State Dep't of Human Serv.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989)	27
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	21
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	19
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	30
<i>Telephone Associates, Inc. v. St. Louis County Board</i> , 364 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1985)	32
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1980)	31
<i>United Elec. Corp. v. All Serv. Elec., Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1977)	32
<i>Wartnick v. Moss & Barnett</i> , 490 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1992)	31
